Increase and not reached a total of at least 4.5 million euros, together subscribed to a total of 2,286,136
New Shares (or 93.41% of the New Shares issued) in the Rights Issue for a total of 4,617,994.72 euros.

Following the capital increase, the Company will have a share capital of 11,548,562 euros consisting of
11,548,562 shares with a par value of 1 euro each.

This document may not be published, distributed or circulated, either directly or indirectly, in the United States, Canada,

Australia or Japan.

3 / 6

The settlement-delivery of the New Shares and their admission for trading on the Euronext regulated
markets in Paris and Brussels is scheduled for February 10, 2020.

The New Shares will carry full rights (jouissance courante) and will be traded on the same listing line as
the existing shares (ISIN FR0013399474).

Impact of this issue on the shareholder structure and a single shareholder’s situation

The following table presents the capital distribution, to the Company’s knowledge, before and after the
Rights Issue.

Number of shares

before the
transaction

% of capital and
theoretical voting
rights before the

transaction(1)

Number of shares
after the

transaction

% of capital and
theoretical voting

rights after the
transaction(1)

Andera Partners Funds 1,863 079 20.47% 3,001,692 25.99%

Eclosion2 SA 1,393 285 15.31% 1,393,285 12.06%

Vesalius Biocapital II SA,

SICAR
691,529 7.60% 1,087,568 9.42%

Neomed Innovation V L.P 544,550 5.98% 940,589  8.14%

Wellington 161,185 1.77% 482,967 4.18%

N5 Investment AS 33,970 0.37% 67,633 0.59%

Management & employees 434,730 4.78% 434,730 3.76%

Other investors 3,970,624 43.63% 4,131,785 35.78%

Treasury shares (2) 8,313 0.09% 8,313 0.09%

TOTAL 9,101,265 100.00% 11,548,562  100.00%

1. Theoretical voting rights. All shares have the same voting rights, with the exception of Treasury Shares held by the Company.
2. Shares held on February 5, 2020 within the framework of the liquidity contract with Kepler Cheuvreux.

For informative purposes, the impact of the issue on a shareholder with 1% of the Company’s share capital

prior to the issue and who has not subscribed to it (calculated on the basis of the number of shares

constituting the Company’s share capital on the date the Prospectus was granted a visa) would be as

follows:

 Shareholder’s stake (%)

 Non-diluted basis Diluted basis(1)